

No. 14-15

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JAMES M. PIOTROWSKI

Counsel of Record

Herzfeld & Piotrowski, LLP

824 West Franklin Street

Boise, ID 83702

(208) 331-9200

james@idunionlaw.com

STEPHEN P. BERZON

STACEY M. LEYTON

MATTHEW J. MURRAY

Altshuler Berzon LLP

177 Post Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94108

(415) 421-7151

sberzon@altshulerberzon.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. AN INJURED PLAINTIFF MAY SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN FEDERAL COURT AGAINST STATE LAW PREEMPTED UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE.....	7
A. The federal courts have always been open to suits by private litigants seeking to enjoin the implementation of unconstitutional state laws, including laws preempted under the Supremacy Clause.....	7
B. Injunction actions to enforce the Supremacy Clause are supported by the founding era understanding that courts with equitable jurisdiction would have authority to prevent injury caused by constitutional violations.....	11
C. Injunction actions to enforce the Supremacy Clause have correctly been treated the same as suits seeking to enforce other constitutional provisions.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. SUPREMACY CLAUSE ACTIONS ARE NOT LIMITED TO CIRCUMSTANCES INVOLVING THE ASSERTION OF AN “ANTICIPATORY DEFENSE” TO A POTENTIAL STATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION.....	19
A. This case fits within Idaho’s “anticipatory defense” model	19
B. This Court has repeatedly resolved preemption actions involving no “anticipatory defense” to state regulation	21
C. Recognition of Idaho’s proposed new limitation on preemption actions would undermine the purposes of the Supremacy Clause	28
III. A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE IS AVAILABLE TO CHALLENGE STATE AND LOCAL LAWS PREEMPTED BY MEDICAID SECTION 30(A)	29
A. Supremacy Clause actions are available in cases involving laws enacted under the Spending Clause	29
B. The Supremacy Clause applies to the Medicaid Act and to Section 30(A)	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. It would violate, not effectuate, Congressional intent to preclude Supremacy Clause actions when Section 30(A) preempts contrary state law.....	42
1. Congress has shown no intent to foreclose Supremacy Clause actions challenging state law as preempted by Section 30(A).....	42
2. Although Congress has not limited Supremacy Clause actions in the context of Section 30(A), there are ways it could constitutionally do so	45
IV. THE COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE REGARDING 42 U.S.C. §1983 CLAIMS AND STATUTORY RIGHTS OF ACTION DOES NOT APPLY TO INJUNCTIONS SOUGHT DIRECTLY UNDER THE CONSTITUTION	47
A. Section 1983 claims and preemption injunction actions to enforce the Supremacy Clause are substantively, historically, and practically distinct	47
B. Implied statutory rights of action are distinct from injunction actions to enforce the Supremacy Clause.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	55
<i>Allen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1885).....	14
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	17, 28
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2096 (2013)	5, 10, 21, 1a
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013)	9, 10, 21, 1a
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)	10, 21, 2a
<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	35, 36
<i>Arkansas Med. Soc’y Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	9a
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)	55
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	31
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	11
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	50
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982).....	36, 38
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	18
<i>Boyer v. Boyer</i> , 113 U.S. 689 (1885).....	10
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	54, 55
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	6a
<i>California Dep’t of Human Res. Dev. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971).....	36, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N. Am., Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997)</i>	4a
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra, 479 U.S. 272 (1987)</i>	6a
<i>California v. Sierra Club, 451 U.S. 287 (1981)</i>	55
<i>Campbell v. Hussey, 368 U.S. 297 (1961)</i>	10a
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)</i>	37, 38
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp, 467 U.S. 691 (1984)</i>	7a
<i>Carleson v. Remillard, 406 U.S. 598 (1972)</i>	36
<i>Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)</i>	51
<i>Carroll v. Safford, 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845)</i>	13
<i>Carter v. Greenhow, 114 U.S. 317 (1885)</i>	17, 48
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Brown, 554 U.S. 60 (2008)</i>	2a
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)</i>	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	40
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	49
<i>Choctaw, Okla., & Gulf R.R. Co. v. Harrison</i> , 235 U.S. 292 (1914).....	11a
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	27, 28, 8a
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	3a
<i>Clallam County, Wash. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 341 (1923).....	11a
<i>Cloverleaf Butter Co. v. Patterson</i> , 315 U.S. 148 (1942).....	10a
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	11
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	55
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	10
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	5, 23, 24, 3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	23, 31, 4a
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	54
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	4a
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1999).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	5a
<i>Dobbins v. Commissioners of Erie County</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 435 (1842).....	16
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1204 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	15
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	7a
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	21, 2a
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	9a
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	4, 5, 22, 24, 4a
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	54
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	5a
<i>Gilman v. Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865).....	8, 22, 24, 11a
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	5, 9, 27, 48, 53
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	24, 27, 47, 52, 1a
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	16
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	7, 30
<i>Greenwood v. Union Freight R. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 13 (1881).....	14
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	17
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	6a
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	28, 10a
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Recl. Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	34
<i>Holt v. Indiana Mfg. Co.</i> , 176 U.S. 68 (1900).....	48
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	53, 54
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	8a
<i>Kentucky Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	3a
<i>Kesler v. Department of Pub. Safety, Fin. Responsibility Div., Utah</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962).....	9a
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	33, 35
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lawrence County v. South Dakota</i> , 668 F.2d 27 (8th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	3a
<i>Love v. Foster</i> , 90 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	53
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	8a
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	16, 49
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	28
<i>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Mid-Con Freight Sys., Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 440 (2005).....	10
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	55
<i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Securities Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904).....	17, 18
<i>Mintz v. Baldwin</i> , 289 U.S. 346 (1933).....	10a
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County, Ga.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	46, 47
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	50
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	50, 51
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5a
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	34
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Baker</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 1998).....	24
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	24
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	8a
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	23, 5a
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	22, 24, 7a, 8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	34
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	7a
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	10a
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	32
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Pharm. Ass'n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1851).....	14
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	23, 9a
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....	14
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975).....	36
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973).....	33
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	11
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885).....	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	17
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of Ohio v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 456 (1943).....	10a
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	5a
<i>Railroad Transfer Serv., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 386 U.S. 351 (1967)	9a
<i>Railway Co. v. McShane</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 444 (1874).....	11a
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	8a
<i>Reagan v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 362 (1894).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Campbell</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat) 212 (1818)	14
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 304 F. Supp. 1356 (E.D.N.Y. 1969)	23
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	21, 2a
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	6a
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897).....	14
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	38
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shea v. Vialpando</i> , 416 U.S. 251 (1974).....	36, 38
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898).....	14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	39
<i>South-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	17
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S.Ct. 584 (2013)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	56
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	50
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	16
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	17
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	36, 38
<i>Ex parte Tyler</i> , 149 U.S. 164 (1893).....	14
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 5 (1873).....	11a
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	4a
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	46
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	34, 38, 45, 3a
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	10
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011)	38
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass’n of N. Shore, Inc. v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1st Cir. 1996)	44
<i>White v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 307 (1885).....	48
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	37
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	50
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	32
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	23, 27, 6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1391 (2013)	35
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	37
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	36
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17

STATE CASES

<i>Belknap v. Belknap</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. Rep. 463 (N.Y. Ch. 1817).....	26
<i>Cooper v. Alden</i> , Harrington’s Ch. Rep. 72 (Mich. Ch. 1838).....	26
<i>Gardner v. Trustees of Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. Rep. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816).....	26
<i>Kootenai Med. Ctr. v. Idaho Dep’t of Health & Welfare</i> , 147 Idaho 872 (2009).....	20

ENGLISH CASES

<i>Attorney General v. Heelis</i> , 2 Simons & Stuart 67 (Ch. 1824)	26
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Bosanquett v. Dashwood</i> , Forrester 39 (Ch. 1734)	25
<i>Box v. Allen</i> , 1 Dickens 49 (Ch. 1727).....	13
<i>Bromley v. Smith</i> , 1 Simons 8 (Ch. 1826).....	26
<i>Hughes v. Trustees of Morden College</i> , 1 Vesey 188 (Ch. 1748).....	13, 26
<i>Rankin v. Huskisson</i> , 4 Simons 13 (Ch. 1830).....	26
FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, §8, cl. 1	30
U.S. Const., Art. III	14, 56
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
23 U.S.C. §158	39, 46
28 U.S.C. §1331	9, 48, 52
28 U.S.C. §2281	16
29 U.S.C. §101	45
29 U.S.C. §1144	27
31 U.S.C. §6901	30
42 U.S.C. §604	39
Medicaid Act	
42 U.S.C. §1320a-2.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §1320a-10.....	43
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1396b	19
42 U.S.C. §1396c.....	39
42 U.S.C. §1396n	2
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	51
47 U.S.C. §252.....	34, 35
Federal Question Jurisdictional Amendments Act of 1980, §2, 94 Stat. 2369.....	52
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, §11, 1 Stat. 73.....	8, 14
Judiciary Act of 1875, ch. 137, §1, 18 Stat. 470.....	8, 14
Ku Klux Act of 1871, ch. 22, §1, 17 Stat. 13.....	52
24 C.F.R. §430.25	2
42 C.F.R. §430.60	3
STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Idaho Code §56-118.....	2
Idaho Code §56-209h	20
Idaho Code §67-5279.....	20
Idaho Admin. Code 16.03.09.210	19
Idaho Admin. Code 16.03.09.230	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Idaho Admin. Code 16.03.09.231	19
Idaho Admin. Code 16.03.10.008	19
Idaho Admin. Code 16.03.10.036	19
Idaho Admin. Code 16.03.10.584	2
Idaho Admin. Code 16.03.10.702	2
Idaho Admin. Code 16.05.07.205	20
Idaho Admin. Code 16.05.07.220	20
Idaho Admin. Code 16.05.07.230	20
Idaho Admin. Code 16.05.07.235	20
MISCELLANEOUS	
2011 WL 3706105, Brief of Former HHS Officials as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Douglas v.</i> <i>Independent Living Ctr.</i> , Case Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, 10-283 (filed Aug. 5, 2011)	40
2011 WL 2132705, Brief of U.S. as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> , <i>Douglas v. Independent Living</i> <i>Ctr.</i> , Case Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, 10-283 (filed May 26, 2011).....	45
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 50 (1871) (Rep. Kerr)	51
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 365 (1871) (Rep. Arthur)	51
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 420 (1871) (Rep. Bright).....	52

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 477 (1871) (Rep. Dawes)	51
2 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911 ed.)	14
1 John Fonblanque, <i>A Treatise of Equity (1793)</i>	25
<i>Governors' Perspective on Medicaid: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 105th Cong. 44</i> (1997)	44
F.W. Maitland, <i>Equity, Also the Forms of Action at Common Law: Two Courses of Lectures</i> (1929 ed.)	12
John Mitford, <i>A Treatise on the Pleadings in Suits in the Court of Chancery by English Bill</i> (2d ed. 1787)	12, 13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 5(2) & cmt. (1981)	31
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004)	50, 51
1 Joseph Story, <i>Equity Jurisprudence (1836)</i>	13, 25, 27
